

10-3270-CV
10-3342-CV

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., COMEDY PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUSIC TELEVISION, INC.,
PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, GOOGLE INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR MICHAEL CARRIER IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Seth D. Greenstein
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1050 East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 204-3500

Counsel for Amicus Professor Carrier

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, BOURNE CO., CAL IV ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, CHERRY LANE MUSIC PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION, THE RODGERS & HAMMERSTEIN ORGANIZATION, EDWARD B. MARKS MUSIC COMPANY, FREDDY BIENSTOCK MUSIC COMPANY, dba Bienstock Publishing Company, ALLEY MUSIC CORPORATION, X-RAY DOG MUSIC, INC., FEDERATION FRANCAISE DE TENNIS, THE MUSIC FORCE MEDIA GROUP LLC, SIN-DROME RECORDS, LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, MURBO MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC., STAGE THREE MUSIC (US), INC., THE MUSIC FORCE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

ROBERT TUR, dba Los Angeles News Service,
THE SCOTTISH PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC,
GOOGLE INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Courts Have Applied the Least-Cost-Avoider Principle in Tort Law.....	4
II. The Least-Cost-Avoider Principle Would Lead to Calamitous Consequences in Copyright Law.....	6
A. The principle would result in unworkable technologies.	6
B. The principle would reduce disruptive innovation	8
III. YouTube is a Particularly Valuable Technology whose Benefits Are Continually Being Discovered	11
IV. The DMCA Allocates Responsibility in Reducing Copyright Infringement	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beauchamp v. Russell</i> , 547 F. Supp. 1191 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	5
<i>Edwards v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Hawaii Federal Asbestos Cases</i> , 699 F. Supp. 233 (D. Hawaii 1988).....	5
<i>MGM v. Grokster</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2764 (2003)	6
<i>U.S. v. Tex-Tow, Inc.</i> , 589 F.2d 1310, (7th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974).....	5

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C)	14
17 U.S.C. § 512(m)(1)	14

Other Authorities

Carol Haber, <i>Electronic Breakthroughs: Big Picture Eludes Many</i> , Electronic News, June 13, 1994, available at http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m0EKF/is_n2018_v40/ai_15516743	11
Clayton M. Christensen & Michael E. Raynor, <i>The Innovator’s Solution: Creating and Sustaining Successful Growth</i> 32 (2003)	8
Clayton M. Christensen, <i>The Innovator’s Dilemma: When New Technologies Cause Great Firms to Fail</i> 42 (1997)	8
<i>Complete List of 2008 Peabody Award Winners</i> , Peabody, available at http://www.peabody.uga.edu/news/event.php?id=59	13
<i>Home Recording Of Copyrighted Works: Hearings on H.R. 4783 et al before Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties and the Admin. of Justice of the H.</i>	

Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 4, 8 (1982), available at <http://cryptome.org/hrcw-hear.htm>.....10

John C.P. Goldberg, *Twentieth-Century Tort Theory*, 91 Geo. L.J. 513 (2003).....4

John Philip Sousa, *The Menace of Mechanical Music*, 8 Appleton’s Magazine, 278-84 (1906).....9

Mark A. Lemley, *Is the Sky Falling on the Content Industries?*, 9 J. on Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 125 (2011)10

Michael A. Carrier, *Innovation for the 21st Century: Harnessing the Power of Intellectual Property and Antitrust Law* (2009)..... 10, 12

Partner with YouTube, YouTube, available at <http://www.youtube.com/partners>12

R. Anthony Reese, *The Problems of Judging Young Technologies: A Comment on Sony, Tort Doctrines, and the Puzzle of Peer-to-Peer*, 55 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 877 (2005) 7, 12

Report of the House Commerce Comm., H.R. Rep. No.105-551, Part 2 (2d Sess. 1998)14

Sony v. Universal Symposium (Panel 3): A New World Order?, 34 Sw. U. L. Rev. 211 (2004).....9

YouTube, Mar. 24, 2011, available at <http://youtube-global.blogspot.com/2011/03/no-video-camera-no-problem-create.html>.....7

YouTube, Wikipedia, available at <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/YouTube>12
